

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 21-0521

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, and JOEY BANKS, M.D.,
On behalf of themselves and their patients,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, by and through AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his official
capacity as Attorney General,

Defendant and Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
RIGHTS, ACLU OF MONTANA FOUNDATION, AND THE
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELEES.**

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Court,
Yellowstone County, the Honorable Michael G. Moses, Presiding.

APPEARANCES:

Alex Rate
Akilah Lane
ACLU of Montana Foundation, Inc.
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
(406) 443-8590
ratea@aclumontana.org
lanea@aclumontana.org

Amy Myrick *
Alexander Wilson *
Astrid Ackerman *
Center for Reproductive Rights
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3659
(917) 637-3783
(917) 637-3600
amyrick@reprorights.org
awilson@reprorights.org
aackerman@reprorights.org

Attorneys for Amici

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Armstrong</i> Aligns with Other State High Courts Recognizing that Privacy Rights in their Constitutions Include the Right to Abortion.....	3
II. Other State High Courts Have Recognized that Intentionally Broad State Constitutional Provisions Protect Reproductive Autonomy, Rejecting that Abortion is Excluded Because it Is Not Enumerated.....	9
III. Overturning <i>Armstrong</i> Would Threaten to Unravel Privacy Protections Well Outside the Sphere of Reproductive Rights, to the Detriment of Already Vulnerable Individuals and Communities in Montana.	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364.....	passim
<i>Comm. To Defend Reprod. Rts. v. Myers</i> , 625 P.2d 779, 798, 29 Cal. 3d 252, 284, 172 Cal. Rptr. 866 (Cal. 1981).....	4, 7, 8
Compl. for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Hobaugh, et al. v. State</i> , (Mont. 8th Jud. Dist. Ct. Oct. 17, 2017) (No. CDV-17-0673).....	17
Compl. For Declaratory and Injunctive Relief <i>Marquez v. Gianforte, et al.</i> (Mont. 13th Jud. Dist. Ct. July 16, 2021) (No. 13-DV-21-0873).....	18, 19
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 283 Mont. 433, 455, 942 P.2d 112 (1997),.....	passim
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 309 Kan. 610, 612, 440 P.3d 461, 463 (2019).....	9, 10, 14
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186, 1193, 14 Fla. L. Wkly. 531 (Fla. 1989).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Jarvis v. Levine</i> , 418 N.W.2d 139, 150 (Minn. 1988)	12
<i>Moe v. Sec’y of Admin. & Fin.</i> , 382 Mass. 629, 646–50, 417 N.E.2d 387 (1981).....	13
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So.2d 612, 632, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S641 (Fla. 2003).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of The Great Nw. v. Alaska</i> , 375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	9, 11
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 91 N.J. 287, 303, 306, 450 A.2d 925 (1982)	13
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535, 541, 62 S.Ct. 1110, 1113, 86 L.Ed. 1655 (1942).....	12
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska</i> , 171 P.3d 577 (Alaska 2007).....	5
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska</i> , 35 P.3d 30 (Alaska 2001).....	5
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw.</i> , 436 P.3d 984 (Alaska 2019).....	5
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coalition for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	3, 4, 5, 8

Women of Minn. v. Gomez, 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995)9

Other Authorities

American Civil Liberties Union, *Hobaugh v. Montana* (Oct. 17, 2017).....13

Michaela Ramm, *Iowa Supreme Court hears arguments over 24-hour abortion waiting period*, Iowa Gazette, Feb. 23, 2022.....9

Regulations

S.B. 280, 67th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2021)17
